



\$~73

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2921/2025**

JITENDER

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Abhinav Sekhri (DHCLSC),
Ms. Shalanki Prasad and Mr. Aru Vashisht, Advs.
versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhyaya, ASC
with Mr. Abhijeet Kumar and Ms. Amisha Gupta,
Advs. for State with Insp. Murtaja Khan, PS Nabi
Karim

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

11.09.2025

%

1. Through the present petition, the petitioner seeks direction of this Court to jail authorities/respondent no. 2 to immediately release the petitioner in view of the order dated 15.10.2024 passed by the competent authority granting pre-mature release to the petitioner.
2. Issue notice. Learned ASC for State, who appears on advance notice, accepts notice and seeks some time to file detailed status report.
3. Let the same be filed three days prior to the next date of hearing.
4. List on 14.10.2025.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

SEPTEMBER 11, 2025

gs/ryp